

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BARRY MONTGOMERY,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Competitor No. 50

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY IS THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW BECAUSE SAME-SEX MARRIAGE IS NOT A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT AND SEXUAL ORIENTATION IS NOT CONSIDERED A SUSPECT OR QUASI-SUSPECT CLASSIFICATION.....8

 A. The right to marry someone of the same sex is not a fundamental right subject to strict scrutiny under the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....9

 1. The right to marry is a fundamental right subject to limitation according to traditions deeply rooted in American history.....10

 2. Same-sex marriage is not a fundamental right because it is not steeped in American tradition.....11

 3. DOMA's distinction under 1 U.S.C. § 7 burdens access to federal benefits, which is not a fundamental right.....14

 B. Homosexuals are not considered a suspect or quasi-suspect class for the purposes of the Equal Protection component of the Fifth Amendment.....15

 1. Court findings and scientific evidence do not support the assertion that homosexual behavior is an immutable characteristic.....16

2. Homosexual persons have access to the political process to seek redress and protection from discrimination.....	17
3. Same-sex couples are subject to a unique disability that prevents them from contributing to society in the same way as heterosexual couples.....	19
C. DOMA's classification does not warrant heightened scrutiny because it does not represent bare animus toward homosexuals.....	20
II. DOMA PASSES MUSTER UNDER RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY BECAUSE THE ACT REASONABLY ADVANCES SEVERAL LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS.....	21
A. DOMA advances an important governmental interest in preserving a long-standing tradition of heterosexual marriage in American society.....	22
B. DOMA advances the government's interest in defending traditional notions of morality.....	24
C. DOMA advances an important governmental interest in protecting state sovereignty, preserving their democratic control over the manner in which they define the marriage relationship.....	25
D. DOMA advances the government's economic interest in preserving scarce government resources.....	27
III. DOMA IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'S POWER UNDER THE EFFECTS CLAUSE OF ARTICLE IV TO LIMIT THE SELF-EXECUTING MANDATE OF THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION.....	27
A. The Full Faith and Credit Clause gives power to Congress to determine what "effect" to give "any public act, record, or judicial proceeding of any other State.".....	28
B. DOMA is consistent with the Framers' intention behind the Article IV's Effects Clause in preserving a state's right to protect its public policy in the face of a conflict of laws.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alaska Packers Ass'n v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935).....	26
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10, 12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 11, 12, 20
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	16
<i>M'Elmoyle v. Cohen</i> , 38 U.S. 312 (1839).....	6, 28, 29
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	22
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	29
<i>Pacific Insurance Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493, 502-03 (1939).....	29
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	25
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10, 12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	9, 25

Other Federal Cases

<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)...	17
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....	11
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	16

State Cases

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	11, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	15
<i>Blake v. Sessions</i> , 220 P. 876 (Okla. 1923).....	25
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).....	10, 12, 15, 25
<i>Jantz v. Muci</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1543 (D.Kan. 1991).....	19
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 1.....3, 28
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....3

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7 (2006).....3, 14, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1738C (2006).....3, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2403 (2006).....6
29 U.S.C. § 2612C (2006).....4
MD. CODE ANN., FAM. LAW § 2-201 (2008).....12

Law Journal Articles

Alyssa Rower, *The Legality of Polygamy: Using the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 38 FAM. L.Q. 711, 725 (2004).....23

Ben Schuman, *Gods & Gays: Analyzing the Same-Sex Marriage Debate from a Religious Perspective*, 96 GEO. L.J. 2103, 2107-08 (2008).....13, 18

Cort Walker, *The Defense of Marriage Act as an Efficacious Expression of Public Policy: Towards a Resolution of Miller v. Jenkins and the Emerging Conflict Between States over Same-Sex Parenting*, 20 REGENT U. L. REV. 363, 383 (2008).....8

Justin T. Wilson, *Preservationism, or the Elephant in the Room: How Opponents of Same-Sex Marriage Deceive us into Establishing Religion*, 14 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL'Y 561, 574 (2007).....23

Lynn D. Wardle, *A Critical Analysis of Constitutional Claims for Same-Sex Marriage*, 1996 BYU L. REV. 1, 62 (1996).....16

Paige E. Chabora, *Congress' Power under the Full Faith and Credit Clause and the Defense of Marriage Act of 1996*, 76 NEB. L. REV. 604, 621 (1997).....28, 30

Randall P. Ewing, Jr., *Same-Sex Marriage: A Threat to Tiered Equal Protection Doctrine?*, 82 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 1409, 1412-13 (2008).....8

Samantha Slark, *Are Anti-Polygamy Laws an Unconstitutional Infringement on the Liberty Interests of Consenting Adults?*, 6 J.L. & FAM. STUD. 451, 454 (2004).....9

Other Sources

H.R. REP. NO. 104-664 (1996).....23, 24, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32

National Conference of State Legislatures, Same Sex Marriage, Civil Unions and Domestic Partnerships, <http://www.ncsl.org/programs/cyf/samesex.htm#DOMA> (last visited February 2009).....13, 31
